THE CHINESE UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG Office of Admissions and Financial Aid

Society of Construction Law Hong Kong Prizes

Terms and Conditions

The Society of Construction Law Hong Kong ("the Donor") works to promote, for the public benefit, education, study and research into the field of construction law and related subjects and in this regards has kindly agreed to donate a number of Prizes annually to a maximum annual value of HK\$22,500, to be awarded for construction law related courses to a student or students from the Faculty of Law and School of Architecture of The Chinese University of Hong Kong ("the University") with effect from the academic year 2015/16. With effect from 2017-18, the Prize recipient(s) will also receive a one-year full membership of the Society of Construction Law Hong Kong (SCLHK). The Terms and Conditions governing the award of the Prizes are detailed below:

- 1. The Prize will be known as "The Society of Construction Law Hong Kong Prizes" (referred to herein as "Prize" or "Prizes"). The maximum annual donated value of the Prizes is \$22,500 and a one-year full membership of SCLHK which will be awarded as set out in these Terms and Conditions.
- 2. A Prize of \$7,500 will be awarded to a student in the LLB degree registered in the 'Construction and the Law' course based upon the highest overall mark in the course. In the event that more than one student achieves the highest overall mark in the course, the students' overall academic performance as shown by their cumulative grade point average in the degree will be used to prefer one student. (First award was made in 2013/14)
- 3. A Prize of \$7,500 will be awarded to a student in the JD degree registered in the 'Principles of Construction Law' course based upon the selection criteria in paragraph (2) above. (First award was made in 2014/15)
- 4. A Prize of \$7,500 will be awarded to a student studying Master of Architecture (MArch) registered in the 'Professional Practice and Management' course' based upon the selection criteria in paragraph (2) above. (First award will be made in 2015/16)
- 5. The three courses referred to be in paragraphs (2), (3) and (4) will be eligible for the above Prize awards. Usually, 'Construction and the Law' is offered every second year in the LLB degree where as 'Principles of Construction Law' and 'Professional Practice and Management' are offered annually in the JD degree and the School of Architecture respectively. In exceptional circumstances, 'Construction and the Law' may be offered in consecutive years subject to student demand. In any given academic year either 'Principles of Construction Law' or 'Construction and the Law' may not be offered subject to student demand.
- 6. The Donor will donate the SCLHK Prizes annually to the best performing student or students registered in one, two or all of these courses based upon the selection criteria in paragraph (2) above in accordance with the courses being offered in each year. In the year when the 'Construction and the Law' course is not being offered the sum of \$4,000 may be awarded to the runner-up in the 'Principles of Construction Law' course and \$3,500 may be awarded to the runner-up in the 'Principles of Construction Law' course. If no construction law related course is offered in any year, no Prize will be donated.
- 7. In the event that more than three construction law related courses are being offered in any year, the allocation of the Prizes to the courses will be discussed and agreed by the Donor and the University at the commencement of the academic year.
- 8. Each year the Dean of the Faculty of Law and the Director of the School of Architecture will be invited to recommend to the Donor for confirmation of a student or students for award of the Prizes based upon the selection criteria set out above.
- 9. Upon confirmation by the Donor of the student or students recommended by the University, a cheque or cheques will be drawn in favour of and sent to the University who will then transfer the payment or payments into the student or students' accounts.
- 10. The University reserves the right to not award the Prize(s) when no candidate is judged to be of sufficient merit in any given year.
- 11. The Prizes are subject to the final approval of the University and the Donor.
- 12. The Donor shall notify the University prior to the beginning of any academic year if it wishes to discontinue these arrangements.
- 13. The foregoing Terms and Condition and arrangements for the SCLHK Prizes are subject to regular review by the Donor (SCLHK) and the University.

June 2017